 Development Plan for NEXUS Tool’s New
“Source/Sector Proximity-based Risk and EJ Analysis” Module
AQAD/AQMG, Feb. 05, 2021
Purpose:  Develop a “source and sector proximity-based module” in NEXUS for “multi-pollutant and climate risks and EJ analysis” for a selected industrial source together with its sector group and tribal areas (i.e., “Proximity-based Risk and EJ Analysis” module).  
Resources:  In-house staff time (Carey, Jim, Shannon, Matt) with expected OAQPS funding to support this NEXUS development effort 
New Data Requirements:  
Propose to retrieve new datasets based on “Census Block Group” level of resolution (NEXUS’s dataset is currently on “Censue Tract” level of resolution).  The datasets listed in Table 1 will be required.

	Type of data
	Potential source
	Level of resolution

	Industrial source & sector emissions data (2017)
	EIAG (CAPs) & ATAG (HAPs)?
	Point

	PM2.5 & O3 risk data (2017)
	MP team
	Census tract

	Air toxics risk data (2017)
	NATA team
	Block group

	Climate risk data (2017)
	Climate team? EJSCREEN climate risk indicator?
	Block group

	Population (Demographic analysis)
	Census’ American Community Survey (ACS)
	Block group

	EJ data (income, minority, education, life expectancy, etc.)
	EJSCREEN
	Block group

	Tribal data (boundaries, population, etc.)
	OAQPS public site & CTPG
	Block group




Proposed Output Table:
- Update online NEXUS User’s Manual
	Table 2.  Summary of Demographic Assessment for the Miscellaneous Organic Chemical Manufacturing Source Category

	Parameter
	Demographic Group

	
	Total
	Minority1
	African 
American
	Native 
American
	Other and
Multiracial
	Hispanic
or Latino
	Ages 0 
to 17
	Ages 18 
to 64
	Ages 65 
and up
	Over 25 Without a HS Diploma
	Below the Poverty Level
	

Linguistic Isolation

	n/a
	317,746,049
	38%
	12%
	0.8%
	7%
	18%
	23%
	63%
	14%
	14%
	14%
	6%

	Proximity
	Population Surrounding the Source Category Emissions2

	Within HEM-3 Model Domain       (50 km)
	88,997,363
	37%
	16%
	0.4%
	8%
	13%
	23%
	63%
	14%
	13%
	14%
	5%

	Within close proximity           (5 km)
	3,866,131
	48%
	26%
	0.3%
	5%
	17%
	24%
	63%
	13%
	18%
	20%
	6%

	Maximum 
Risk 
(in 1 million)5
	Population With Cancer Risk Greater Than or Equal to 1-in-1 million3

	400
	1,723,578
	56%
	18%
	0.2%
	4%
	34%
	26%
	63%
	11%
	20%
	17%
	9%

	Maximum 
Hazard Index
(Respiratory)5 
	Population With Noncancer Risk Greater Than 14

	1
	0
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Notes:



